










3 
 

16.  42 Email 
21 August 2019 Partial S2.2(a)ii – personal privacy 

17.  43 Email 
28 June 2019 Partial S2.2(a)ii – personal privacy 

18.  
44-45 Email 

6 June 2019 Partial S2.2(a)ii – personal privacy & 
S2.2(a)(xiii) – commercial in 

confidence 

19.  46-47 Product Data Sheet 
Undated Full  

20.  48 Painting Spec New rendered pools 
Undated Full  

21.  49 Painting Spec 
Undated Full  

22.  50 HD Methodology 
Undated Full  

23.  51-52 How to apply Epotec correctly 
Undated Full  

24.   Email 
24 September 

2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

25.   Email 
24 July 2019 Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

26.   Email 
30 July to 1 

August 2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

27.   Email 
30 and 31 July 

2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

28.   Email 
8 July 2019 Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

29.   Email 
19 to 25 July 

2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

30.   Email 
19 July 2019 Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

31.   Email 
19 to 26 July 

2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

32.   Email 
6 May to 4 June 

2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 
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33.   Email 
26 July 2019 Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

34.   Email 
26 July 2019 Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

35.   Email 
26 July 2019 Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

36.   Email 
26 July 2019 Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

37.   Email 
30-31 October 

2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

38.   Email 
19 June to 2 July 

2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

39.   Email 
19 to 24 June 

2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

40.   Email 
19 June to 19 

July 2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

41.   Email 
19 June 2019 Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

42.   Email 
5 to 11 

December 2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

43.   Email 
5 to 6 December 

2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

44.   Email 
22 to 30 August 

2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

45.   Email 
22 August to 5 

September 2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

46.   Email 
22 August to 6 

September 2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

47.   Email 
5 to 6 

September 2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

48.   Email 
21 August 2019 Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

49.   Email 
4 to 30 April 

2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 
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50.   Email 
21 August 2019 Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

51.   Email 
5 to 11 

December 2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

52.   Email 
1 August 2019 Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

53.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

54.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

55.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

56.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

57.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

58.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

59.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

60.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

61.   Email 
19 & 20 July 

2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

62.   Email 
19 to 24 July 

2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

63.   Email 
3 to 4 June 2019 Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

64.   Email 
19 June to 2 July 

2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

65.   Email 
21 August 2019 Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

66.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 
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67.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

68.   Drawing 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

69.   Email 
30-31 July 2019 Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

70.   Email 
22 to 30 August 

2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

71.   Email 
22 August to 6 

September 2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

72.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

73.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

74.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

75.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

76.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

77.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

78.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

79.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

80.   Picture 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

81.   Email 
19 to 27 June 

2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

82.   GLS Access & Safety Plan 2019 
Undated Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 

83.   Email 
5 to 6 

September 2019 
Withheld S38.6 (b) – third party 

objection 





From:
To: Voysey, Grant
Cc: Hooper, Richard; Croser, Sam
Subject: Re: Gungahlin Leisure Centre Remediation Works [DLM=Sensitive]
Date: Friday, 12 July 2019 9:50:55 AM

Hi Grant,

Currently my Wednesday next week is free but it does sound to me that you guys are all
over this and I’m not sure how much benefit you would get from a visit by me just to see
and say what you guys are already doing.

Up to you of course but it does seem that your “team” has this under control.

Regards

Sent from my iPad

On 12 Jul 2019, at 9:38 am, Voysey, Grant <Grant.Voysey@act.gov.au> wrote:

Good morning 

The 50 metre pool is now drained and the following occurred on site yesterday:
<!--[if !supportLists]-->·        <!--[endif]-->The independent tile adhesive testing

company carried out testing to five sites (end walls, northern wall and floor)
of the pool and the report is due early next week;

<!--[if !supportLists]-->·        <!--[endif]-->A preliminary walk around inspection
was carried out and it was identified that additional sections of tiles were
drummy on the opposite northern wall at the deep end and around the
centre of the pool (Crystal Pools/ Ceramic Solutions stated that they think
the render may have failed in these sections) and more tiles had cracked or
have raised slightly around the construction joints/expansion joints on the
floor of the pool (with evidence of water underneath them as you walked
on them).  Ceramic Solutions is carrying out a thorough inspection and the
newly identified areas are to be added to the program, with an estimate of
an additional two weeks being required. This can be accommodated as we
allowed a contingency of two week; and 

<!--[if !supportLists]-->·        <!--[endif]-->Ceramic Solutions are to commence
removing and preparing all the identified areas on Monday next week, with
another meeting to be scheduled to occur on Wednesday to inspect these
areas.

Once we receive the tile adhesive testing report and confirmation of the inspection
time on Wednesday next week, I will be in contact to discuss if we require your
services. As a tentative, would you be available on Wednesday next week to come
to Canberra?

Kind Regards

Grant

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)

Schedule 2.2
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Good afternoon 
 
As per our discussion, the remediation works in the 50 metre pool at the Gungahlin
Leisure Centre are due to commence on Monday next week. 
 
As requested, please find attached a copy of the programme and pool tiling
methodology. Please let me know if you have any concern/issues with the attached
documents.
 
In relation to the programmed dates of 11 July (inspection by consultant/ tile
testing [independent company]/ Crystal Pools) and 25 July (Inspection by
consultant), if ACT Property Group feels that we need an independent consultants
advice/report, would you be available to attend on or around these dates to
provide this advice?
 
If you are available on these dates, could you please provide me with some
indicative costings?
 
Please don’t hesitate to contact me on 02 6207 5809 if you have any concerns or
require any further information.  
 
Kind Regards
 
Grant   
Grant Voysey | A/g Assistant Director | Aquatics Management
Ph: (02) 620 75809 / 
ACT Property Group | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development
Directorate | ACT Government
PO Box 777, Fyshwick, ACT, 2609 |
http://www.economicdevelopment.act.gov.au/government-
property/act_property_group
 
If you have any feedback for the ACT Property Group, please email
actpgfeedback@act.gov.au
 
 
 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If
you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete all
copies of this transmission along with any attachments immediately. You
should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other
person.
-----------------------------------------------------------------------

Schedule 2.2

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)
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From: Voysey, Grant
To:
Cc: Croser, Sam; Hooper, Richard
Subject: RE: Gungahlin Leisure Centre Remediation Works [DLM=Sensitive]
Date: Thursday, 1 August 2019 1:00:37 PM

Thanks very much  for your prompt advice.
 
I will be in contact if we require further advice.
 
Kind Regards
 
Grant  
Grant Voysey | A/g Assistant Director | Aquatics Management
Ph: (02) 620 75809 / 
ACT Property Group | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate | ACT
Government
PO Box 777, Fyshwick, ACT, 2609 | http://www.economicdevelopment.act.gov.au/government-
property/act_property_group
 
If you have any feedback for the ACT Property Group, please email actpgfeedback@act.gov.au
 
 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, 1 August 2019 12:27 PM
To: Voysey, Grant <Grant.Voysey@act.gov.au>
Cc: Croser, Sam <Sam.Croser@act.gov.au>; Hooper, Richard <Richard.Hooper@act.gov.au>
Subject: RE: Gungahlin Leisure Centre Remediation Works [DLM=Sensitive]
 
Hi Grant,
 
Unfortunately I’m out for the afternoon and all day tomorrow so can only give you a quick
considered review before I leave shortly.
 
-           Leaving pools empty in a warm indoor environment can and has in the past caused
tiles to become drummy.
            Maybe the floor should have been covered with wetted hessian to limit this drying
out but hindsight is a wonderful thing.
            It’s certainly a good thing that the pool now has water in it and will help rehydrate
the structure to limit further tile failures.
 
-           Rectifying the failed tiles shouldn’t really take too long, a few days I guess, as long
as the right products are used for a quick fill after grouting.
 
-           Should you simply leave the pool as it is now and see what happens, absolutely
not.
 
-           Should you deal with the larger areas of tiles as marked with an arrow, yes in my
opinion.
 
-           What about the smaller areas of tiles that have failed.  Do them if time allows or
underwater repair them later if they come off. 

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)

Schedule 2

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)
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the options from .  ACT Property Group is happy for you to invoice
ACTPG at your hourly rate for this service. 
 
The status of the 50 metre pool is as follows:

·        After draining the 50 metre pool, it was identified that the render had failed on
approximately half of the northern wall (opposite wall to the wall that had failed) and a
number of sections of drummy tiles were also found around the four construction joints,
which runs across the pool.  Retiling of these areas has been carried out under this
rectification program.

·        At the site inspection meeting on 29 July 2019 (which included representatives from
ADCO Constructions, Crystal Pools, Hydrautech and ACT Gov), it was identified that there
were additional sections of drummy tiles on the pool floor. ACTPG and a representative
from Crystal Pools then carried out a tap test of the entire pool floor and have identified
approximately 420 tiles as being drummy (which is around a 1% failure rate) – see the
attached marked up floor plan (attachment 1).

·        Since this meeting ACT Property Group received the attached advice from Hydrautech
(attachment 2), which proposes two options, which we now seek your advice on.

·        Hydrautech/Crystal Pool have now filled the base of the pool floor with 100-150mm of
water, as they suggest this will prevent further drummy tiles from emerging whilst a
revised program is being considered.

·        As of early this morning (1 August 2019) the latest advice is that the pool will again be
drained and the repairs to the large areas of drummy tiles will occur (see marked up
arrows on attachment 3) and then the pool will be refilled. They are proposing to carry
out the other smaller area of repairs under water once the pool has been
recommissioned, which we also seek your advice on.  

It would be greatly appreciated if you could review the above information and attachments and
provide ACT Property Group with your recommendations on the course of action to take at your
earliest convenience.
 
I also seek your advice in relation to it being acceptable standards for up to three quarters of a
tile over a construction expansion joint being drummy as only a third is fixed to the concrete
structure? I am advised that this is due to the bandage installed under this tile and the render
used over the top. I was advised by a Crystal Pools representative that these tiles should only be
tap tested at the fixing point to the structures.
 
Should you require any further information, please don’t hesitate to contact me on 02 6207
5809.
 
I look forward to receiving your advice as soon as possible.
 
Kind Regards
 
Grant
Grant Voysey | A/g Assistant Director | Aquatics Management
Ph: (02) 620 75809 / 
ACT Property Group | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate | ACT

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)
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Government
PO Box 777, Fyshwick, ACT, 2609 | http://www.economicdevelopment.act.gov.au/government-
property/act_property_group
 
If you have any feedback for the ACT Property Group, please email actpgfeedback@act.gov.au
 
 

From: Voysey, Grant 
Sent: Friday, 12 July 2019 9:39 AM
To: 
Cc: Hooper, Richard <Richard.Hooper@act.gov.au>; Croser, Sam <Sam.Croser@act.gov.au>
Subject: RE: Gungahlin Leisure Centre Remediation Works [DLM=Sensitive]
 
Good morning 
 
The 50 metre pool is now drained and the following occurred on site yesterday:

The independent tile adhesive testing company carried out testing to five sites (end walls,
northern wall and floor) of the pool and the report is due early next week;
A preliminary walk around inspection was carried out and it was identified that additional
sections of tiles were drummy on the opposite northern wall at the deep end and around
the centre of the pool (Crystal Pools/ Ceramic Solutions stated that they think the render
may have failed in these sections) and more tiles had cracked or have raised slightly
around the construction joints/expansion joints on the floor of the pool (with evidence of
water underneath them as you walked on them).  Ceramic Solutions is carrying out a
thorough inspection and the newly identified areas are to be added to the program, with
an estimate of an additional two weeks being required. This can be accommodated as we
allowed a contingency of two week; and    
Ceramic Solutions are to commence removing and preparing all the identified areas on
Monday next week, with another meeting to be scheduled to occur on Wednesday to
inspect these areas.

 
Once we receive the tile adhesive testing report and confirmation of the inspection time on
Wednesday next week, I will be in contact to discuss if we require your services. As a tentative,
would you be available on Wednesday next week to come to Canberra?
 
Kind Regards
 
Grant
Grant Voysey | A/g Assistant Director | Aquatics Management
Ph: (02) 620 75809 / 
ACT Property Group | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate | ACT
Government
PO Box 777, Fyshwick, ACT, 2609 | http://www.economicdevelopment.act.gov.au/government-
property/act_property_group
 
If you have any feedback for the ACT Property Group, please email actpgfeedback@act.gov.au
 
 

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)
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From:  
Sent: Tuesday, 2 July 2019 3:17 PM
To: Voysey, Grant <Grant.Voysey@act.gov.au>
Cc: Hooper, Richard <Richard.Hooper@act.gov.au>; Croser, Sam <Sam.Croser@act.gov.au>
Subject: RE: Gungahlin Leisure Centre Remediation Works [DLM=Sensitive]
 
OK, looks good to me.
 
Regards

Stevenson & Associates Pty Ltd
Telephone: (02) 90 189 189

POBox 17, Seaforth, NSW 2092

Web:     www.sa-consultants.com.au
This message, and any attachments, may contain privileged and confidential information
intended only for the use of the intended addressee(s).  Any unauthorized use of this
material is prohibited.  If you receive this message in error, please notify the sender immediately,
delete the message and destroy any printed or electronic copies.  Thank you for your cooperation.
 
From: Voysey, Grant <Grant.Voysey@act.gov.au> 
Sent: 02 July 2019 15:01
To: 
Cc: Hooper, Richard <Richard.Hooper@act.gov.au>; Croser, Sam <Sam.Croser@act.gov.au>
Subject: RE: Gungahlin Leisure Centre Remediation Works [DLM=Sensitive]
 
Hi 
 
I can confirm that Sopro Mega Flex 667 (C2 FT S2) will be used for all tile rectification work.  
 
As requested, please find attached a copy of the Sopro Mega Flex 667 data sheet for your
information and review.  
 
I will be in contact next week to advise if we require your services on the 11 July 2019.
 
Kind Regards
 
Grant
Grant Voysey | A/g Assistant Director | Aquatics Management
Ph: (02) 620 75809 / 
ACT Property Group | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate | ACT
Government
PO Box 777, Fyshwick, ACT, 2609 | http://www.economicdevelopment.act.gov.au/government-
property/act_property_group
 
If you have any feedback for the ACT Property Group, please email actpgfeedback@act.gov.au
 
 

From:  
Sent: Friday, 28 June 2019 3:46 PM

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)
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To: Voysey, Grant <Grant.Voysey@act.gov.au>
Cc: Hooper, Richard <Richard.Hooper@act.gov.au>
Subject: Gungahlin Leisure Centre Remediation Works [DLM=Sensitive]
 
Hi Grant,
 
I see that they are not using Laticrete products as suggested so can you please ask them to
provide adhesive Shear Strength and Tensile Strength certificates after 28 days immersion.
 
Have you got a statement from Crystals that they are happy with this method statement as
at the end of the day, they are actually responsible for this work.
                                   
The cost of any visit would be .
 
Regards

Stevenson & Associates Pty Ltd
Telephone: (02) 90 189 189

POBox 17, Seaforth, NSW 2092

Web:     www.sa-consultants.com.au
This message, and any attachments, may contain privileged and confidential information
intended only for the use of the intended addressee(s).  Any unauthorized use of this
material is prohibited.  If you receive this message in error, please notify the sender immediately,
delete the message and destroy any printed or electronic copies.  Thank you for your cooperation.
 
From: Voysey, Grant <Grant.Voysey@act.gov.au> 
Sent: 28 June 2019 14:50
To: 
Cc: Hooper, Richard <Richard.Hooper@act.gov.au>
Subject: Gungahlin Leisure Centre Remediation Works [DLM=Sensitive]
 
Good afternoon
 
As per our discussion, the remediation works in the 50 metre pool at the Gungahlin Leisure
Centre are due to commence on Monday next week. 
 
As requested, please find attached a copy of the programme and pool tiling methodology. Please
let me know if you have any concern/issues with the attached documents.
 
In relation to the programmed dates of 11 July (inspection by consultant/ tile testing
[independent company]/ Crystal Pools) and 25 July (Inspection by consultant), if ACT Property
Group feels that we need an independent consultants advice/report, would you be available to
attend on or around these dates to provide this advice?
 
If you are available on these dates, could you please provide me with some indicative costings?
 
Please don’t hesitate to contact me on 02 6207 5809 if you have any concerns or require any
further information.  
 

Schedule 2.2(a)(xiii)

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)

Schedule 2.2(a)(xiii)
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Kind Regards
 
Grant   
Grant Voysey | A/g Assistant Director | Aquatics Management
Ph: (02) 620 75809 / 
ACT Property Group | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate | ACT
Government
PO Box 777, Fyshwick, ACT, 2609 | http://www.economicdevelopment.act.gov.au/government-
property/act_property_group
 
If you have any feedback for the ACT Property Group, please email actpgfeedback@act.gov.au
 
 
 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not
the intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission
along with any attachments immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose,
nor disclose its contents to any other person.
-----------------------------------------------------------------------

Schedule 2.2(a)(ii)
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From: Voysey, Grant
To: Hooper, Richard
Subject: FW: Gungahlin Leisure Centre Remediation Works [DLM=Sensitive]
Date: Monday, 1 July 2019 8:58:02 AM

Hi Richard,
 
Can you please follow up on the points raised by 
 
Kind Regards
 
Grant
 

From:  
Sent: Friday, 28 June 2019 3:46 PM
To: Voysey, Grant <Grant.Voysey@act.gov.au>
Cc: Hooper, Richard <Richard.Hooper@act.gov.au>
Subject: Gungahlin Leisure Centre Remediation Works [DLM=Sensitive]
 
Hi Grant,
 
I see that they are not using Laticrete products as suggested so can you please ask them to
provide adhesive Shear Strength and Tensile Strength certificates after 28 days immersion.
 
Have you got a statement from Crystals that they are happy with this method statement as
at the end of the day, they are actually responsible for this work.
                                   
The cost of any visit would be 
 
Regards

Stevenson & Associates Pty Ltd
Telephone: (02) 90 189 189

POBox 17, Seaforth, NSW 2092

Web:     www.sa-consultants.com.au
This message, and any attachments, may contain privileged and confidential information
intended only for the use of the intended addressee(s).  Any unauthorized use of this
material is prohibited.  If you receive this message in error, please notify the sender immediately,
delete the message and destroy any printed or electronic copies.  Thank you for your cooperation.
 
From: Voysey, Grant <Grant.Voysey@act.gov.au> 
Sent: 28 June 2019 14:50
To
Cc: Hooper, Richard <Richard.Hooper@act.gov.au>
Subject: Gungahlin Leisure Centre Remediation Works [DLM=Sensitive]
 
Good afternoon
 
As per our discussion, the remediation works in the 50 metre pool at the Gungahlin Leisure
Centre are due to commence on Monday next week. 

Schedule 2.2
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As requested, please find attached a copy of the programme and pool tiling methodology. Please
let me know if you have any concern/issues with the attached documents.
 
In relation to the programmed dates of 11 July (inspection by consultant/ tile testing
[independent company]/ Crystal Pools) and 25 July (Inspection by consultant), if ACT Property
Group feels that we need an independent consultants advice/report, would you be available to
attend on or around these dates to provide this advice?
 
If you are available on these dates, could you please provide me with some indicative costings?
 
Please don’t hesitate to contact me on 02 6207 5809 if you have any concerns or require any
further information.  
 
Kind Regards
 
Grant   
Grant Voysey | A/g Assistant Director | Aquatics Management
Ph: (02) 620 75809 / 
ACT Property Group | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate | ACT
Government
PO Box 777, Fyshwick, ACT, 2609 | http://www.economicdevelopment.act.gov.au/government-
property/act_property_group
 
If you have any feedback for the ACT Property Group, please email actpgfeedback@act.gov.au
 
 
 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not
the intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission
along with any attachments immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose,
nor disclose its contents to any other person.
-----------------------------------------------------------------------
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From: Voysey, Grant
To: Hooper, Richard
Subject: GLC - Minutes 2 October 2018 [DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]
Date: Wednesday, 21 August 2019 9:26:05 AM
Attachments: 2 October 2018 Minutes - Gungahlin Leisure Centre.pdf

Hi Richard,
 
Please find attached the Minutes which state under item 5 that the costs associated with refilling
and handing back a fully operational pool are to be covered

 
I will chase up the costs to reheat and chemical dose the water and get back to you shortly.
 
Kind Regards
 
Grant
Grant Voysey | A/g Assistant Director | Aquatics Management
Ph: (02) 620 75809 / 
ACT Property Group | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate | ACT
Government
PO Box 777, Fyshwick, ACT, 2609 | http://www.economicdevelopment.act.gov.au/government-
property/act_property_group
 
If you have any feedback for the ACT Property Group, please email actpgfeedback@act.gov.au
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From: Voysey, Grant
To: Hooper, Richard
Subject: Tile issue at GLC [DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]
Date: Thursday, 22 August 2019 3:24:17 PM
Attachments: 20190822_134548_1566446398957_resized.jpg

photo of cracked tile.docx

Please find attached a copy of tiles that have been removed from the area near the fourth
construction joint in the shallow end;  and the cracked tile in the first step of the steps on the
northern wall just up from the boom (see the arrow pointing to the white tile on the right hand
side of the first step).
 
Kind Regards
 
Grant

34



From: Croser, Sam
To: Hooper, Richard
Cc: Voysey, Grant
Subject: FW: Gungahlin 50m balance tank clean
Date: Tuesday, 9 July 2019 9:50:19 PM

Hi Hoops
 
Can you check with ADCO to see if YMCA NSW’s contractor, , will be able to have access to
the 50m pool balance tank on Thursday so it can be cleaned as part of their maintenance whilst
the 50m pool has been shut down?
 
Regards
 
Sam Croser | A/g Director | Asset Management | Portfolio Management Team
Ph: (02) 6207 1693 | Fax: (02) 6207 2071 | 
ACT Property Group | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate | ACT
Government
PO Box 777, Fyshwick, ACT, 2609 | http://www.economicdevelopment.act.gov.au/government-
property/act_property_group
 
For repairs and maintenance related matters, please contact the Response Centre, T: 6213 0700 E:
actpg@act.gov.au
If you have any feedback for the ACT Property Group, please email actpgfeedback@act.gov.au
 

From:  
Sent: Tuesday, 9 July 2019 9:55 AM
To: Croser, Sam <Sam.Croser@act.gov.au>
Cc: 
Subject: Gungahlin 50m balance tank clean
 
Hi Sam,
 
As discussed I would like to confirm that we are able to gain access to the 50m pool
balance tank at Gungahlin Leisure Centre this Thursday to carry out a clean. This is the
last task left to complete on our scope of works from the recent shut down quote. 
 
Please let me know if this is possible.

 
Regards,
 

Contract Technician
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NSW (Head Office)                                                    QLD                                                                       WA
7-9 Carrington Road,                                                Unit 5/15 Porter Street,                                        Unit 3/23 Catherine Street,
Marrickville, NSW Australia, 2204                            Hemmant, QLD, Australia, 4174                             Bentley, WA, Australia, 6102
Work ph:            (02)8566 3666                               Work ph:   (07)3890 7217                                     Work ph:   (08)9258 7764
Sales/Acct fax:   (02)8566 3601                                Work fax:   (07)3890 7237                                     Work fax:   (08)9258 7763
Service fax:       (02)8566 3667                                                                    

                      
            Email:qldservice@trisley.com.au                          Email:waservice@trisley.com.au

Web: www.trisley.com.au
                                                                                                             
 
 
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail and any attachment is intended only for the exclusive and confidential
use of the addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient, any use, interference
with, disclosure or copying of this material is unauthorised and prohibited. If you
have received this message in error, please notify the sender by return e-mail immediately
and delete the message from your computer without making any copies.
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From: Voysey, Grant
To: Hooper, Richard
Subject: FW: Gungahlin leisure Centre [DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]
Date: Wednesday, 5 June 2019 1:41:24 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Hi Richard,
 
Are you able to shed any light in relation to the email below from ?
 
Kind Regards
 
Grant
 

From:  
Sent: Wednesday, 5 June 2019 1:20 PM
To: Voysey, Grant <Grant.Voysey@act.gov.au>
Cc: 

Subject: Gungahlin leisure Centre
 
Hi Grant
 
Hope your day has been good
 
Thank you for your time on the phone, as discussed I contacted 

 to have the lift at Gungahlin Leisure centre serviced.
 
They informed me that they were unable to complete the service due to outstanding accounts
for the retention of the install, are you able to assist with this matter.
 
Thank you
 
Regards   

 | Operations Coordinator
Gungahlin Leisure Centre | 71 The Valley Ave, Gungahlin, ACT, 2912
p  02 6241 1132  

  w  https://www.ymcansw.org.au/centres/gungahlin-leisure-centre/
Follow us!   facebook |  twitter |  youtube |  instagram

YMCA NSW acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the lands we work upon and we pay our respects to
Elders past, present and emerging.
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From: Voysey, Grant
To: Hooper, Richard
Cc: Croser, Sam
Subject: Fwd: Workplace Visit Report Combined, YMCA NSW, WH5T6J
Date: Wednesday, 24 July 2019 4:32:42 PM
Attachments: 20190724-WPV-P05543-VJISR3-YMCA NSW-17 GUNGAHLIN 2912.pdf

Fyi
Grant
Get Outlook for iOS

From: 

Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2019 4:29 pm

To: Voysey, Grant

Subject: FW: Workplace Visit Report Combined, YMCA NSW, WH5T6J

 
Afternoon Grant
 
Just an FYI, we had Worksafe inspectors out today regarding a complaint about the large amounts
of dust coming from the tiling that occur last week.
The inspectors report is attached, however it shows nothing further to be done.
 
I did give him your contact details, as he requested contacts for the workman that were here
completing the works? Not sure if he contacted you directly.
 
Let me know if you need me to do anything else
 
Regards
 

 
 
 

| Centre Manager
Gungahlin Leisure Centre| 71 The Valley Ave, Gungahlin, ACT, 2912
p  02 6241 1132

  w  https://www.ymcansw.org.au/centres/gungahlin-leisure-centre/
Follow us!   facebook |  twitter |  youtube |  instagram

YMCA NSWacknowledges the Traditional Owners of the lands we work upon and we pay our respects to Elders
past, present and emerging.
 
From: 
Sent: Wednesday, 24 July 2019 12:55 PM
To: 

Subject: Fwd: Workplace Visit Report Combined, YMCA NSW, WH5T6J
 
 
 
Get Outlook for iOS
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From: Croser, Sam
To: ; Hooper, Richard
Cc: ; Voysey, Grant
Subject: Re: 50m pool
Date: Friday, 5 July 2019 5:16:21 PM

Thanks 

Have a good weekend.

Regards

Sam Croser | A/g Director | Asset Management | Portfolio Management Team

Ph: (02) 6207 1693 | Fax: (02) 6207 2071 | 

ACT Property Group | Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate
| ACT Government

PO Box 777, Fyshwick, ACT, 2609
| http://www.economicdevelopment.act.gov.au/government-property/act_property_group

From:
Sent: Friday, July 5, 2019 5:13:44 PM
To: Croser, Sam; Hooper, Richard
Cc: ; Voysey, Grant
Subject: FW: 50m pool
 
Afternoon gents,
 
Just wanted to forward the info below as I know Grant is on leave at the moment, thanks.
 
Kind regards,
 

 I  Area Manager
YMCA NSW I 71 The Valley Avenue, Gungahlin ACT 2913

  p 02 6241 1132
 w ymcansw.org.au

Follow us!   facebook | twitter | youtube | instagram
 

From:  
Sent: Friday, 5 July 2019 4:55 PM
To: grant.voysey@act.gov.au
Cc: 
Subject: 50m pool
 
Hi Grant, 

Just giving you an update on the 50m pool works,
 from Crystal pools has begun the draining of the pool. 

As of now there are two submersible pumps pumping water down into the waste drainage
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in the plant room. 

 was unaware that the pool pumps were still going, he asked me to shutdown the
pool. 
I turned off the recirculating pumps and isolated the UV  and the heat exchange. 
I know Crystal Pools were supposed to do all this and I only did it to avoid any damage to
the plant room. 

I conducted the shutdown as per our plant room manual. Just letting you know to cover
any issues that may arise. 

If you need to discuss this with me my mobile number is . 

Regards

 | Duty Manager
Gungahlin Leisure Centre | 71 The Valley Ave, Gungahlin, ACT, 2912
p  02 6241 1132 
e     w  https://www.ymcansw.org.au/centres/gungahlin-leisure-centre/

YMCA NSW acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the lands we work upon and we pay our respects to
Elders past, present and emerging.

NOTICE: This communication is confidential. If you are not the intended recipient of this communication please delete and destroy
all copies immediately. If you are the intended recipient of this communication, you should not copy, disclose or distribute this
communication without the authority of the author. Any views expressed in this communication are those of the individual sender,
except where the sender specifically states them to be the views of the YMCA. Except as required by law, the YMCA does not
represent, warrant and/or guarantee that the integrity of this communication has been maintained nor that the communication is free
of errors, virus, interception or interference. If you have received this mail in error or have any other concerns regarding this
transmission, please contact the author.
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From: Voysey, Grant
To: Hooper, Richard
Cc: ; Croser, Sam
Subject: RE: GLC 50m pool [DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]
Date: Wednesday, 21 August 2019 1:51:45 PM
Attachments: 20190821 132832 resized.jpg

Hi Richard,
 
Can you please liaise with  to have the diver come to Canberra urgently to
address the tile issue as seen in the photo. Please refer to  email below in relation to the
location. 
 
Kind Regards
 
Grant
 

From:  
Sent: Wednesday, 21 August 2019 1:44 PM
To: Voysey, Grant <Grant.Voysey@act.gov.au>
Subject: FW: GLC 50m pool
 
Hi Grant,
 
As discussed, please see attached photo of tiles coming away from the wall on the northern wall,
approx. 10m along the wall from the shallow end (pool side of the ramp wall)
 
Please let me know if you need any more photos
 
Kind regards,
 

 I  Area Manager
YMCA NSW I 71 The Valley Avenue, Gungahlin ACT 2913

  |  p 02 6241 1132
 w ymcansw.org.au

Follow us!   facebook | twitter | youtube | instagram
 

From:  
Sent: Wednesday, 21 August 2019 1:34 PM
To: 
Subject: GLC 50m pool
 
 
 
 
 
Regards
 

Area Manager
YMCA NSW
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From: Voysey, Grant
To:
Cc: Hooper, Richard
Subject: RE: Gungahlin Leisure centre [DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]
Date: Friday, 28 June 2019 11:03:20 AM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Hi 
 
Thanks for the update.
 
I have copied Richard into this email and he will seek confirmation in relation to your last
paragraph.
 
Kind Regards
 
Grant
 

From:  
Sent: Friday, 28 June 2019 10:31 AM
To: Voysey, Grant <Grant.Voysey@act.gov.au>
Subject: Gungahlin Leisure centre
 
Hi Grant
 
Hope your day has been good
 

I am writing to confirm the de-heating of the 50m pool as of today the 28th of June 2019. I will
be reducing the temperature by 1 degree every day at 4pm  for eight days as requested.
 
The operation team will not be changing any of the dosing to either pools over the weekend of

the 29th June as pools have guidelines and we need to operate within these guidelines. As my

understanding Crystal pools are handling these procedures as of the 1st July.
 
Do we also have a time Crystal pools will be arriving on Monday to reduce chemicals and other
systems as would like to ensure all works completed are actioned in a manner to preserve all
works completed by Trisleys this week.
 
Thank you
 
Regards
 

 | Operations Coordinator
Gungahlin Leisure Centre | 71 The Valley Ave, Gungahlin, ACT, 2912
p  02 6241 1132  m

  w  https://www.ymcansw.org.au/centres/gungahlin-leisure-centre/
Follow us!   facebook |  twitter |  youtube |  instagram

YMCA NSW acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the lands we work upon and we pay our respects to
Elders past, present and emerging.
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From: Voysey, Grant
To:
Cc: Hooper, Richard
Subject: RE: N6481 - 71 The Valley Ave Guncahlin - Outstanding Retention [DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]
Date: Thursday, 6 June 2019 4:18:07 PM

If this remains a sticking point, I can process a work order at ACT Property Group for a panel
contactor to service the lift and the invoice can be forwarded to YMCA NSW to pay.
 
Kind Regards
 
Grant
 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, 6 June 2019 3:03 PM
To:  Voysey, Grant <Grant.Voysey@act.gov.au>
Cc: Hooper, Richard <Richard.Hooper@act.gov.au>
Subject: RE: N6481 - 71 The Valley Ave Guncahlin - Outstanding Retention
 
Hi Grant,
 
Not sure why they have stopped service now as it was serviced just over 12 month ago, around April
last year.
 
Kind regards,
 

 I  Area Manager
YMCA NSW I 71 The Valley Avenue, Gungahlin ACT 2913

  |  p 02 6241 1132
 w ymcansw.org.au

Follow us!   facebook | twitter | youtube | instagram
 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, 6 June 2019 2:51 PM
To: 'Voysey, Grant' <Grant.Voysey@act.gov.au>
Cc: 'Hooper, Richard' <Richard.Hooper@act.gov.au>; 

Subject: FW: N6481 - 71 The Valley Ave Guncahlin - Outstanding Retention
 
Hi Grant
 
Hope your day has been good
 
As requested I contacted easy living home elevators and  forwarded me the below email to
inform of what is needed to action a service at the centre
 
Thank you
 
Regards

 | Operations Coordinator
Gungahlin Leisure Centre | 71 The Valley Ave, Gungahlin, ACT, 2912
p  02 6241 1132  m
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  w  https://www.ymcansw.org.au/centres/gungahlin-leisure-centre/
Follow us!   facebook |  twitter |  youtube |  instagram

YMCA NSW acknowledges the Traditional Owners of the lands we work upon and we pay our respects to Elders
past, present and emerging.
 
From:  
Sent: Thursday, 6 June, 2019 2:40 PM
To: 
Subject: N6481 - 71 The Valley Ave Guncahlin - Outstanding Retention
 
Hi  
 
As per our conversation earlier, The 5% retention on this contract is outstanding for total

 but Adco Constructions. 
 
Retention amount is usually due one year after lift has been handed over. 
 
Once the payment has been made we can start providing service. 
 
Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns. 
 
Thank you
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   |   Accounts Receivable

Part of our friendly accounts team with superior attention to detail and exceptional communication
skills, Roya looks after day to day processing of accounts receivable transactions.

PLEASE NOTE: Our account details have not changed, any emails advising of any change to our account
details please disregard and contact our office immediately.

t.  02 8116 1500

w. www.easy-living.com.au
a. 64 Penshurst Street, Willoughby NSW 2068 
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72-XXXX JUL 18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DESCRIPTION:  A two pack epoxy coating designed for application 

to a dry surface.  When fully cured, its film is taint free, non-toxic, 

hygienic, easily cleaned, tile-like and seamless.  It possesses very 

high chemical resistance. 

 

PERFORMANCE:   
• 100% Cross linked positive cured. 

• Controlled pot life to get best performance. 

• Good long term durable coating with best UV stability. 

• New 5 kg packaging better value for money. 

• A multi-purpose high build coating for interior and exterior surfaces. 

• Suitable for immersion in water and suitable for swimming and spa pools. 

• Suitable for industrial situations; on walls, floors and machinery that are 

subject to attack by water, chemicals, mineral oil etc. 

 

LIMITATIONS:  Not suitable for use as a tank lining for vegetable oils and 

fatty acids such as lactic or acetic acid.  Product has strong exotherm.  Not 

recommended as a coating for polyethylene or acrylic swimming pools.  

Do NOT apply EPOTEC NT EPOXY when the air temperature is below 15
o
C 

and no application at all should be attempted below 13
o
C ground 

temperature particularly in wet or humid conditions.   

 

TECHNICAL DATA: 

Resin: Epoxy/Polyamine 

Solvent: Not Applicable 

Finish: Gloss (85%+ @ 60
o
) 

Colour: Std Colours/Limited Colours 

Touch Dry (minimum): 5-7 hours @ 20
o
C 

Recoat Time (minimum): 10-12 hours @ 20-25
o
C 

 Full Cure – 7 days 

Primer: See over  

Number of Coats: Minimum of 2 

Dry Film Thickness: 150 microns/Nominal <2mm max 

Wet Film Thickness: 150 microns/Nominal <2mm max 

Durability: Excellent  

Thinning and Clean Up: Epotec Thinners 107 

VOC: 15-23 g/litre 

Pot Life: 90 mins @ 23
o
C 

 Aim to apply product in 60 mins. 

Mixing Ratio:   4:1 by weight 

Pack Size: 5 Kg 

 

SPREAD RATE: 

Theoretical Coverage: 20-25 m
2
/pack/coat 1

st
 Coat 

 30 m
2
/pack/coat 2

nd
 Coat. 

Coverage depends on surface profile and porosity. 

 

COMPUTER CODES: 

Epotec NT Epoxy (Std Colours) 72-13XX 
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EPOTEC NT EPOXY 

 
SURFACE PREPARATION: 

(Refer to Surface Preparation and Paint Systems for general guidance and EPOTEC NT EPOXY Application Notes, for specific details). 

All surfaces must be clean, dry, algae free and stable.  All cracks and joints need to be treated as appropriate.  EPOTEC NT EPOXY will not bridge moving 

cracks or joints.  Control joints need to be fully expressed and designed for the movement expected and filled with suitable sealant.  Commencement of 

work on a surface means you accept that surface as suitable. If in any doubt seek further advice. 

 

CONCRETE, CEMENT PLASTER, OLD AND NEW (UNPAINTED) INCLUDING MINERAL – AGGREGATE SURFACES: 

New Cementitious Surfaces:  Allow to cure 28 days concrete, 7 days render and similar.  New, tight surfaces:  Provide open surface.  Remove laitance 

with 10% Hydrochloric Acid Etch.  Saturate the surface with a low pressure spray, allow to react for 10 mins, rinse/brush off completely and allow to 

dry.  See Epotec Specification PS-C001 Acid Etching of Concrete with Hydrochloric Acid for full details. 

 

CONCRETE, CEMENT PLASTER, FIBREGLASS, OLD AND NEW (PAINTED) INCLUDING MINERAL – AGGREGATE SURFACES: 

If painted, check paint type.  Remove all loose paint, and all acrylic, chlorinated rubber or similar.  Maybe applied only over epoxy type coatings. Refer 

to Epotec Specification PS-C003 Chlorinated Rubber Paint Identification Test for full details.  All epoxy coatings need to be well adhered and clean, dry 

and stable. Best to use abrasive blast, grinding or ultra-high pressure water blast to prepare surfaces.  Be careful not to create undue profile or damage 

underlying substrate, including mineral surfaces.  All indentations and hollows to be filled with suitable fillers designed for water immersion. 

 

SUBSTRATE FOR PAINTING: 

 
 

 

 

 

OTHER SURFACES:  

Consult Coating Technologies for specific information. 

 

ALL SURFACES: 

Ensure all body fats, oil, grease, dirt, algae are removed. Use commercial detergent or alkali wash.  Pay particular attention to the waterline, steps and 

areas where people sit or stand in existing pools.  Rinse thoroughly and allow to dry. For algae infected areas, apply pool shop algaecide at about 5% 

solution in water, late in day, leave overnight.  Next morning rinse thoroughly and allow to dry. 

 

APPLICATION: 

Surfaces to be dry.  Minimum surface temperature is 13
o
C.  Check with IR non-contact thermometer if in doubt. If surface temperature falls below 13

o
C, 

curing will slow and only continue at the normal rate, when  the temperature rises.  EPOTEC NT EPOXY may be effected with white blooming if it gets 

wet and when not fully cured.  An extra coat may be required. Keep product between 15-25
o
 C before use. If applied when too cold it’s hard to spread 

out to get the correct film build.  Adding thinners does not help. 

For porous surfaces it’s usual to apply one coat of CONCRETE WB EPOXY SEALER first, allow to cure overnight. (See separate CONCRETE WB EPOXY 

SEALER for Data Sheet for details). 

EPOTEC NT EPOXY is mixed after adding all Hardener into larger Resin tin. Use slow speed power mixer for 3 mins and make sure all sides and bottom 

are completely mixed and homogenous. Do not entrain air.  Immediately empty into roller tray and commence using. No waiting.  Use cans with same 

batch number for last coat to maintain a uniform colour.  

On smooth surfaces use 8 – 12 mm dacron rollers and 12 – 25 mm on rougher surfaces. Rougher surfaces, longer nap. Apply in “H” pattern, to a 

uniform thickness.  Lay off in ONE direction. Use a good quality brushes for cutting in. 

Allow to cure overnight (usually) 12 - 48 hours. If after 48 hours, lightly sand before second coat, with 100# grit.  Airless spray can be used, but not 

recommended. Consult with Coating Technologies for full details. 

Apply at least 2 coats, 3 on high wear areas, such as steps, ledges etc. Maximum nominal thickness per coat 300µ, but will cure to 2 mm thick. 

Protect EPOTEC NT EPOXY from dew, rain and dirt for the first 6 – 12 hours at 20
o
C. 

 

POT LIFE: 

 

 

 

Aim to use ALL mixed material within 60 mins. Has strong exotherm and do not use when it gets hot. 

 

THINNING AND CLEAN UP:  

Thinning is not normally required. For clean-up of brushes and rollers use EPOTEC THINNERS 107, or discard after each coat. First coat maybe thinned 

up to 2 – 5% with EPOTEC THINNERS 107 to aid roller/ brush out application and cutting in. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL: 

DO NOT POUR paint or wash down storm or water courses. ALWAYS dispose of in accordance with Local Government Regulations. Soak up spills with 

absorbent materials and dispose of properly. If spraying use suitable respiratory protection. Refer to the SAFETY DATA SHEETS. 

Substrate / Surface Application 

Tiles × 

Concrete � 

Fibreglass � 

Acrylic × 

Polyethylene × 

Plaster � 

Painted Surfaces Epotec NT Epoxy 

Chlorinated Rubber × 

Acrylic Paint × 

Old Epoxy � 

Bitumen paint × 

Temperature 
O

C Pot Life Hours Touch Dry Time 

10 7 12 

20 2  7 

30 1 5 
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